DocuSign Envelope ID: 4C25E535-BA1B-43FB-98A9-D498B52630A8

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
PSA 2021-007
FIRE PLANS REVIEW SERVICES
AMENDMENT # 2

THIS AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT is made as
of this o’-Qﬁ' day of &ph.mbe( 2039, between the City of Coral Gables

(hereinafter called the City"), and Robert Nance, (hereinafter called the "Professional"),
collectively referred to as “the Parties”.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the City and Professional entered into a Professional Services
Agreement (the "Agreement”) effective February 19, 2021 for professional fire prevention
plan reviews and inspection services (the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to extend the terms of the agreement through
September 30, 2023.

WHEREAS, per Section 21(a) Modification, the agreement may not be amended
or modified unless in writing and signed by both parties.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree, understand, accept, and acknowledge that
through this Amendment, the Professional Services Agreement for services professional
fire prevention plan reviews and inspection services is hereby modified as follows:

1. The terms of agreement shall be extended until September 30, 2023.
2. All other terms of the conditions remain unchanged and in effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the
day and year first above written.

PSA 2021-007 1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4C25E535-BA1B-43FB-98A9-D498B52630A8

Approved as to compliance with AS TO CITY:
Applicable Procurement Requirements:

Celeste S. Walker-Harmon Peter J. Iglesias
Chief Procurement Officer City Manager
Approved by Department Head or ATTEST:
Designee:

Marcos De La Rosa Billy Y. Urquia
Fire Chief City Clerk

Approved as to funds appropriation:

APPROVED AS TO FORM
Diana M. Gomez AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
Finance Director SUFFICIENCY

Miriam Soler Ramos

City Attorney
ATTEST: AS TO PROFESSIONAL
S
76~
Corporate Secretary Title:
Print Name: Print Name: _Zag ez J. A #nce'’
(SEAL)
(OR)

WIT:NESSE :
/
Print Name:& (U{U GQ/N:C"

Print Name:

PSA 2021-007 2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4C25E535-BA1B-43FB-98A9-D498B52630A8

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT (SHORT FORM)
CONTRACT NO. PSA 2021-007
FIRE PLANS REVIEW SERVICES

THIS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT (this “Agreement”), is made as of this 29" day of September
, 2022, between the City of Coral Gables (hereinafter called the “CITY"), and Robert J. Nance, (hereinafter
called the "CONTRACTOR").

In accordance with the exemption of the Procurement Code set forth in Section 2-607(24), and in
consideration of the promises and the mutual covenants herein contained, the CITY agrees to retain the
CONTRACTOR for the term specified herein.

1. Services. The CONTRACTOR agrees to perform as an independent contractor all the
services described herein in the scope of services set forth in Exhibit 1 hereto (the “Services”).

a. Changes in Services. This Agreement cannot be modified except by written
Change order (issued on CITY’S form) signed by both parties, and CONTRACTOR
shall not rely on any alleged verbal or written statement to the contrary. If the
CONTRACTOR believes it is entitled to additional compensation or additional time
to perform its Services, CONTRACTOR shall notify CITY of such claim within twenty
one (21) days of the event giving rise to the claim, or it shall be deemed waived
by the CONTRACTOR .

b. Subcontractors/Assignment. If CONTRACTOR desires to utilize the services of
subcontractors or other third parties not identified in the Scope of Services
attached as Exhibit A, such persons or parties must be approved in advance by
the CITY. The CITY agrees to provide such approval, to be determined by the CITY,
within fourteen (14) days of the CONTRACTOR’s request. All agreements entered
into with subcontractors by CONTRACTOR shall contain a provision binding the
subcontractor to the terms of this Agreement. The duties and obligations of the
CONTRACTOR under this Agreement may not be delegated to any other person
or party, and the rights and privileges of CONTRACTOR under this Agreement may
not be assigned to any other person or party. It is understood that a sale of the
majority of the stock or partnership shares of the CONTRACTOR, a merger, butk
sale, or an assignment for the benefit of creditors, shall each be deemed
transactions that would constitute an assignment or sale hereunder requiring
prior CITY approval. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, any
transfer, pledge, sale, assignment, or delegation without such express prior
written consent shall be null and void and shall constitute a material breach of
this Agreement, upon which the CITY may immediately terminate the Agreement.
The CITY may assign its rights, together with its obligations hereunder.

2. Schedule. Time is of the essence of this Agreement. CONTRACTOR agrees to perform
the Services in accordance with a schedule reasonably established by CITY after consultation with
CONTRACTOR, or as specifically set forth in Exhibit A.

3. Payment. Unless otherwise provided in Exhibit 1, the CONTRACTOR shall be paid in a
sum not to exceed $70,200 in accordance with Exhibit B (Fee Schedule) upon satisfactory completion of
and acceptance by the CITY of the Services. There shall be no additional reimbursable expenses.

4, Independent Contractor. The CONTRACTOR acknowledges entering into this Agreement
as an independent contractor, and the CONTRACTOR shall therefore be responsible for the deposit and
payment of any Federal Income Taxes, FICA, Unemployment Taxes or any similar fees or taxes that
become due, and shall be responsible for the collection and payment of all withholdings, contributions



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4C25E535-BA1B-43FB-98A9-D498B52630A8

and payroll taxes relating to CONTRACTOR'S services, or those of employees of the CONTRACTOR. The
CITY shall not withhold from sums payable to the CONTRACTOR, any amount whatsoever for Federal
Income Taxes, FICA, Unemployment Insurance Taxes or any similar fees or taxes. The CONTRACTOR, its
employees or agents, will not be considered as employees of the CITY or entitled to participate in plans,
distributions, arrangements or other benefits extended to the CITY employees. The CONTRACTOR is an
independent contractor. This Agreement does not create a joint venture, partnership, or other business
enterprise between the parties. Nothing herein shall imply or shall be deemed to imply an agency
relationship between the CITY and CONTRACTOR. The CONTRACTOR has no authority to bind the CITY to
any promise, debt, default, or undertaking. The CONTRACTOR and the CITY agree that it is not intended
that any provision of the Agreement establish a third party beneficiary giving or allowing any claim or right
of action whatsoever by any third party under this Agreement.

5. Indemnification and Hold Harmless. Indemnification and Hold Harmless. To the fullest
extent permitted by laws and regulations, CONTRACTOR shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the
City, its elected and appointed officials, attorneys, administrators, CONTRACTORs, agents, and employees
from and against all claims, damages, losses, and expenses direct, indirect, or consequential (including
but not limited to fees and charges of attorneys and other professionals and court and arbitration costs)
arising out of or resulting from the performance of the work and caused in whole or in part by either (i)
any willful, intentional, reckless, or negligent act or omission of CONTRACTOR , any subCONTRACTOR, or
any person or organization directly or indirectly employed by any of them to perform or furnish any of the
work or anyone for whose acts any of them may be liable, regardless of whether or not it is caused in part
by a party indemnified hereunder and regardless of the negligence of any such indemnified party, or (ii)
any willful, intentional, reckless, or negligent act or omission of any individual or entity not a party to this
agreement, or (iii) any negligent act or omission of the City or the City's officers, agents, or employees.
The parties expressly agree that this provision shall be construed broadly, and CONTRACTOR’s obligations
to pay for the City's legal defense hereunder shall arise and be fully enforceable when CONTRACTOR (or
any subCONTRACTOR or any person or organization directly or indirectly employed by CONTRACTOR) is
alleged to have acted willfully, intentionally, recklessly, or negligently in the performance of the work
required under this Agreement. Any failure of CONTRACTOR to comply with the terms of this provision
shall be deemed a material breach of this Agreement and may subject CONTRACTOR to debarment from
consideration for future award of city contracts pursuant to Section 2-912(4) of the City of Coral Gables
Code of Ordinances. This provision shall survive termination of the Agreement.

In any and all claims against the City or any of its elected and appointed officials, attorneys,
administrators, CONTRACTORs, agents, or employees by any employee of CONTRACTOR , any
subCONTRACTOR, any person or organization directly or indirectly employed by any of them to perform
or furnish any of the work or anyone for whose acts any of them may be liable, the indemnification
obligation under the above paragraph shall not be limited in any way by any limitation on the amount or
type of damages, compensation, or benefits payable by or for CONTRACTOR or any such subCONTRACTOR
or other person or organization under workers' or workman's compensation acts, disability benefit acts,
or other employee benefit acts. Moreover, nothing in this Indemnification and Hold Harmless provision
shall be considered to increase or otherwise waive any limits of liability, or to waive any immunity,
established by Florida Statutes, case law, or any other source of law.

6. Insurance. Pursuant to the City of Coral Gables Code, Section 2-971, the Risk
Management Division of the Labor Relations Department has developed the following insurance
requirements to protect the City of Coral Gables to the maximum extent feasible against any and all claims
that could significantly affect the ability of the City to continue to fulfill its obligations and responsibilities
to the taxpayers and the public. Consequently, prior to commencing work, the CONTRACTOR shall

Professional Services Agreement (Short Form)

Page 2 of 12



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4C25E535-BA1B-43FB-98A9-D498B52630A8

procure, and provide the City with evidence of insurance coverage as required herein and name the City
as an Additional Insured on a primary and non-contributory basis. The CONTRACTOR shall secure and
maintain, at its own expense, and keep in effect during the full period of the contract a policy or policies
of insurance, and must submit these documents to the Risk Management Division of the Office of Labor
Relations and Risk Management for review and approval.

INSURER REQUIREMENTS

The CONTRACTOR shall maintain, at its own cost and expense, the following types and amounts of
insurance with insurers with rating of “A-" "VI" or better according to the A.M. Best rating guide as a
minimum standard. The insurers providing coverage must be approved by the State of Florida and hold
all of the required licenses in good standing to conduct business within the State of Florida. In addition,
they must be acceptable to the City of Coral Gables Risk Management Division and/or the City Attorney’s
Office.

TYPE OF COVERAGE & LIMIT OF LIABILITY REQUIREMENT

Workers' Compensation and Employers Liability Insurance covering all employees,
subcontractors, and/or volunteers of the CONTRACTOR and/or Vendor engaged in the
performance of the scope of work associated with this contract and/or agreement. The minimum
limits of liability shall be in accordance with applicable state and/or federal laws that may apply
to Workers' Compensation insurance, with the following limits:

Workers' Compensation - Coverage A
Statutory Limits (State of Florida or Federal Act)

Employers’ Liability - Coverage B
$500,000 Limit - Each Accident
$500,000 Limit - Disease each Employee
$500,000 Limit - Disease Policy Limit

Commercial General Liability Insurance written on an occurrence basis, including but not
limited to, coverage for contractual liability, products and completed operations, personal &
advertising injury, bodily injury and property damage liabilities with limits of liability no less
than:

Each Occurrence Limit - $1,000,000

Fire Damage Limit (Damage to rented premises) - $100,000

Personal & Advertising Injury Limit - $1,000,000

General Aggregate Limit - $2,000,000

Products & Completed Operations Aggregate Limit - $2,000,000

Business Automobile Liability Insurance covering all owned, non-owned and hired vehicles used
in connection with the performance of work under this Contract, with a combined single limit of
liability for bodily injury and property damage of not less than:

Combined Single Limit (Each Accident) - $1,000,000

Any Auto (Symbol 1)

Hired Autos (Symbol 8)

Professional Services Agreement (Short Form)

Page 3 of 12



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4C25E535-BA1B-43FB-98A9-D498B52630A8
Non-Owned Autos (Symbol 9)

Uninsured and Underinsured motorist coverage with limits of not less than $100,000 per accident

MINIMUM COVERAGE FORM (SHALL BE AT LEAST AS BROAD AS):

Workers Compensation
The standard form approved by the State of Jurisdiction
Commercial General Liability

ISO (Insurance Services Office, Inc.) Commercial General Liability coverage ("occurrence” Form CG
0001) or its equivalent. "Claims made" form is_unacceptable except for professional or
environmental liability coverage.

Commercial Auto Liability

ISO (Insurance Services Office, Inc.) Commercial Auto Liability coverage (form CA 0001) or its
equivalent.

REQUIRED ENDORSEMENTS

In addition to being stated on the Certificate of Insurance, the following endorsements with
City approved language

Additional insured status provided on a primary & non-contributory basis (except for Workers
Compensation Insurance and Professional Liability)

Waiver of Subrogation for all required insurance coverages.

Notices of Cancellation/Non-renewal/Material Changes on any required insurance coverage must
be sent directly to the City of Coral Gables by the Insurance Company. The City only requires the
same statutory notice that an insurance company must provide to the insured, however this
Notice may not be less than Thirty (30} Days, except a Ten (10) Day Notice of cancellation is
acceptable for non-payment of premium.

Notices of Cancellation, Non-renewal or Material Change must be provided to the
following address:

CITY OF CORAL GABLES
INSURANCE COMPLIANCE
P.O. Box 100085 - CE
Duluth, GA 30096

All policies shall contain a “severability of interest” or “cross liability” clause without obligation
for premium payment of the City.

HOW TO EVIDENCE COVERAGE TO THE CITY

The following documents must be provided to the City;

Professional Services Agreement (Short Form)

Page 4 of 12



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4C25E535-BA1B-43FB-98A9-D498B52630A8

A Certificate of Insurance containing the following information:
Issued to entity contracting with the City
Evidencing the appropriate Coverage
Evidencing the required Limits of Liability required
Evidencing that coverage is currently in force

Language provided in the Special Provision Section of the Certificate of
Insurance affirming that all endorsements required by the City have been
endorsed to all of the polices.

A copy of each endorsement that is required by the City

All Certificates of Insurance must be signed by a person authorized by that insurer to bind or
amend coverage on its behalf.

The City reserves the right to require a complete copy of any insurance policies required by the
City. Should the City invoke this right, the policy must be provided directly to the City by the
insurance agent or insurance company.

The city reserves the right to require additional insurance requirements at any time during the
course of the agreement.

WAIVER OF INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

Should a bidder not be able to comply with any insurance requirement, for any reason, the bidder must
write a letter to the Risk Management Division on their letter head requesting that a waiver of a specific

insurance requirement be granted. The requested waiver will be evaluated by the Risk Management
Division.

CONTRACTOR is encouraged to review their individual insurance needs with their insurance
agents/brokers regularly to determine the adequacy of the coverage and the limits of liability that are
being purchased. In certain circumstances, the City of Coral Gables will require additional insurance to
respond to the hold harmless and indemnification clauses executed with the City of Coral Gables. Based
on the nature of the work performed, the City of Coral Gables will determine what additional types of
insurance and/or higher limits of liability that must be obtained.

All insurance documents evidencing insurance to City of Coral Gables — Insurance Compliance should be
sent via email to cityofcoralgables@ebix.com and copy to druiz@coralgables.com. Should you require
assistance, contact the dedicated Call Service Lines for City of Coral Gables:

Call Service Lines - Insurance Compliance
Phone: (951) 652-2883.
Fax: (770) 325-0417

Email: cityofcoralgables@ebix.com

When submitting Professional, Contractor and/or Vendor evidence of insurance to the City of
Coral Gables, the Certificate Holder section of the Certificate of insurance should read as
follows:

City of Coral Gables

City of Coral Gables Professional Services Agreement (Short Form)

Revised - 06/21 Page 5 of 12



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4C25E535-BA1B-43FB-98A9-D498B52630A8

Insurance Compliance
P.0. Box 100085 — CE
Duluth, GA 30096

7. Standard of Care. The CONTRACTOR shall exercise the same degree of care, skill, and
diligence in the performance of the services as is ordinarily provided by a comparable professional under
similar circumstances and the CONTRACTOR shall, at no additional cost to the CITY, re-perform services
which fail to satisfy the foregoing standard of care. The CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for the quality
of all services performed by subCONTRACTORs or other third parties retained by CONTRACTOR. The
CONTRACTOR warrants that all services shall be performed by skilled and competent personnel to the
highest professional standards in the field.

8. Compliance with Applicable Law. In performance of the services, the CONTRACTOR will
comply with applicable regulatory requirements, including federal, state, special district, and local laws,
rules, regulations, orders, codes, criteria, and standards, including but not limited to, compliance with all
local, state and federal Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO) and American Disabilities Act (ADA)
requirements. It shall be the responsibility of the CONTRACTOR to obtain and maintain, at no cost to the
CITY, any and all license and permits required to complete the services provided pursuant to this
Agreement. CONTRACTOR warrants that it fully complies with all Federal statutes and regulations
regarding the employment of aliens and others and that all employees performing work under this
Agreement meet the citizenship or alien status requirements set forth in Federal statutes and regulations.
CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless CITY, its officers and employees from and
against any sanctions and any other liability which may be assessed against CONTRACTOR or CITY in
connection with any alleged violation of any Federal statutes or regulations pertaining to the eligibility for
employment of any persons performing work hereunder.

9. Equal Opportunity. It is understood that the CONTRACTOR shall not discriminate
against any employee in the performance or the contract with respect to hire, tenure, terms, conditions
or privileges of employment, or any other matter directly or indirectly related to employment because of
race, creed, color, national origin, age, disability, sex, gender identity, sexual orientation, or any other
legally protected class. Discrimination, harassment, and/or violations of this clause and City non-
discrimination policies will not be tolerated and are grounds for immediate termination of the contract
without liability to the CITY or its employees.

10. Policy Regarding Conduct. Al contractors, including CONTRACTOR, its employees,
agents and subcontractors, must abide by the CITY’S policies regarding conduct. Violations of CITY policies
will not be tolerated and are grounds for termination of the contract without liability to the CITY or its
employees.

11. Conflict of Interest. Any potential or actual conflict between private interests and
responsibilities under this Agreement shall be immediately disclosed to the CITY. The CONTRACTOR
agrees that it will not enter into any agreements during the term of this Agreement to provide services
for any person or corporation who applies for a permit or other development approval from the CITY.
Upon request of the CONTRACTOR and full disclosure of the nature and extent of the proposed
representation, the City Manager shall have the authority to authorize such representation during the
term of this Agreement.

Professional Services Agreement (Short Form)

Page 6 of 12



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4C25E535-BA1B-43FB-98A9-D498B52630A8

12, Confidentiality. Subject to the requirements of Chapter 119 of the Florida Statutes, the
CONTRACTOR agrees that any information received by the CONTRACTOR for the CITY and in providing
services in accordance with this Agreement which is not publicly available, shall not be revealed to any
other persons, firm or organizations, and that no reports, information, computer programs,
documentation, and/or data given to or prepared or assembled by the CONTRACTOR under this
Agreement shall be made available to any individual or organization by the CONTRACTOR without prior
written approval of the CITY.

13. Ownership of Documents. All right, title, and interest in and to all work performed
under this Agreement, including without limitations all schematics, designs, plans, specifications,
documents, records, disks, or other information (including electronic copies) produced or developed by
the CONTRACTOR or sub-CONTRACTORs, shall become the property of the CITY for its use and/or
distribution as may be deemed appropriate by the CITY; provided that any materials used by the
CONTRACTOR and any sub-CONTRACTORs for which a patent or copyright protection has previously been
secured by them shall remain the property of the CONTRACTOR or sub-CONTRACTORs. The CONTRACTOR
shall be permitted to retain copies, including reproducible copies, solely for information and reference in
connection with the CITY's use.

14. Notice. Any notice, request, instruction or other document required or permitted to be
given hereunder by either party hereto to the other shall be in writing, and delivered personally, or sent
by certified or registered mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, to the address set forth for such
party at the bottom of this Agreement. Any notice so given shall be deemed received when personally
delivered or rejected, or three (3) calendar days after mailing. Any party may change the address to
which notices are to be sent by giving notice of such change of address to the other party in the manner
herein provided for giving notice. Notice as the City of Coral Gables shall be to:

City Manager

City of Coral Gables
405 Biltmore Way
Coral Gables, FL 33134

cc: City Attorney

Notice as to CONTRACTOR shall be to:

Robert J. Nance
515 Good Life Way
Daytona Beach, FL 32124-3768

15. Most Favored Public Entity. CONTRACTOR represents that the prices charged to CITY in
this Agreement do not exceed existing prices to other customers for the same or substantially similar
items or services for comparable quantities under similar terms and conditions. If CONTRACTOR'S prices
decline, or should CONTRACTOR, at any time during the term of this Agreement, provide the same goods
or services to any other customer at prices below those set forth herein, then such lower prices shall be
immediately extended to the CITY.

Professional Services Agreement (Short Form)

Page 7 of 12



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4C25E535-BA1B-43FB-98A9-D498B52630A8

16. Termination. The CITY may terminate this Agreement without cause at any time by
providing written notice to CONTRACTOR, and may terminate this Agreement for cause by providing thirty
(30) days written notice to CONTRACTOR. In the event of a termination for cause, due to CONTRACTOR’S
failure to perform in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall be paid any sums
otherwise due and owing under this Agreement only after CITY has completed the work called for by this
Agreement with other forces, and has deducted the cost of such work, and any other damages payable to
CITY, from any contract balance otherwise due and owing to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement. In the
event of a termination for convenience, the CONTRACTOR shall be paid for all services performed through
the date of termination, based on the percentage of services completed (subject to applicable setoff
rights), and CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to any other compensation or damages from CITY. If, after
notice of termination for cause, it is determined for any reason that the CONTRACTOR was not in default,
the rights and obligations of the CITY and CONTRACTOR shall be the same as though the termination had
been a termination for convenience. In no event shall the CITY be liable to the CONTRACTOR for lost
profits on any work not performed, overhead, or any other type of consequential, special or indirect
damages, and CONTRACTOR hereby waives same. The CONTRACTOR may terminate this Agreement due
to the CITY’S failure to comply with the material terms of this Agreement after giving CITY thirty (30) days’
notice of its default and an opportunity to cure. Upon termination of this Agreement, all schematics,
designs, plans, specifications, documents, records, disks, or other information (including electronic copies)
produced or developed by the CONTRACTOR or sub-CONTRACTORs, whether finished or not, shall become
CITY property. Failure to timely deliver the documentation shall be cause to withhold any payments due
without recourse by the CONTRACTOR until all documentation is delivered to the CITY.

17. Waiver of Consequential Damages. CONTRACTOR waives claims against the CITY for
consequential damages arising out of or related to this Agreement or its performance including, but not
limited to, damages for lost income, profit, lost bonding capacity, financing, business and reputation, or
for loss of management or labor productivity, damages incurred for principal office expenses, including
the compensation of personnel stationed there, and for anticipated profit on any work not performed by
CONTRACTOR.

18. Sovereign Immunity. CONTRACTOR acknowledges that the Florida Doctrine on
Sovereign Immunity bars all claims by CONTRACTOR against the CITY other than claims arising out of this
Agreement. Specifically, the CONTRACTOR acknowledges that it cannot and will not assert any claims
against the CITY, unless the claim is based upon a breach by the CITY of this Agreement. Further, the
CONTRACTOR recognizes the CITY is a sovereign with regulatory authority that it exercises for the health,
safety, and welfare of the public. This Agreement in no way estops or affects the CITY's exercise of that
regulatory authority. In addition, the CITY retains the full extent of its sovereign immunity in relation to
the exercise of its regulatory authority. The CONTRACTOR acknowledges that it has no right and will not
make claim based upon any of the following:

a. Claims based upon any alleged breach by the CITY of implied warranties or
representations not specifically set forth in this Agreement, as the parties
stipulate that there are no such implied warranties or representations of the CITY.
All obligations of the CITY are only as set forth in this Agreement;

Claims based upon negligence or any tort arising out of this Agreement;

c. Claims upon alleged acts or inaction by the City, its commissioners, attorneys,
administrators, CONTRACTORSs, agents, or any CITY employee;

d. Claims based upon an alleged waiver of any of the terms of this Agreement unless
such waiver is in writing and signed by an authorized representative for the CITY
and CONTRACTOR.

Professional Services Agreement (Short Form)

Page 8 of 12



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4C25E535-BA1B-43FB-98A9-D498B52630A8

19. Force Majeure. Neither the CITY nor CONTRACTOR shall be considered to be in default
of this Agreement if delays in or failure of performance shall be due to Force Majeure, the effect of which,
by the exercise of reasonable diligence, the nonperforming party could not avoid. The term “Force
Majeure” shall mean any event which results in the prevention or delay of performance by a party of its
obligations under this Agreement and which is beyond the reasonable control of the nonperforming party.
It includes, but is not limited to, fire, flood, earthquake, storm, lighting, epidemic, war, riot, civil
disturbance, sabotage, and governmental action, but shall not include financial inability of the
CONTRACTOR. The nonperforming party shall, within a reasonable time of being prevented or delayed
from performance by a Force Majeure, give written notice to the other party describing the circumstances
and Force Majeure preventing continued performance of the obligations of this Agreement.

20. Financial records. The CONTRACTOR shall maintain accurate and complete financial
records of its activities and operations relating to this Agreement in accordance with generally accepted
accounting principles. CONTRACTOR shall maintain adequate records to justify all charges and costs
incurred in performing the services for at least three (3) years after completion of this Agreement.
CONTRACTOR agrees that CITY, or its authorized representatives, shall have access to and the right to
examine, audit, excerpt, copy or transcribe any pertinent transaction, activity, or records relating to this
Agreement during normal business hours. All such materials shall be maintained by CONTRACTOR at a
location in Miami-Dade County, Florida; provided that if any such material is located outside Miami-Dade
County, then, at CITY’S option CONTRACTOR shall pay CITY for travel, per diem, and other costs incurred
by CITY to examine, audit, excerpt, copy or transcribe such material at such other location. In the event
that an audit is conducted by CONTRACTOR specifically regarding this Agreement by any Federal or State
auditor, or by any auditor or accountant employed by CONTRACTOR, then CONTRACTOR shall file a copy
of the audit report with the CITY’S Auditor within thirty (30) days of CONTRACTOR’S receipt thereof, unless
otherwise provided by applicable Federal or State law. CITY shall make a reasonable effort to maintain
the confidentiality of such audit report(s).

21. Miscellaneous.
a. Modification. This agreement may not be amended or modified unless in writing
and signed by both parties.
b. Availability of funds. The obligations of the CITY under this Agreement are

subject to the availability of funds lawfully appropriated for its purpose by the
City Commission.

c. Conflict of Interest. CONTRACTOR covenants that no person employed by the
CONTRACTOR which exercises any functions or responsibilities in connection with
this Agreement has any personal financial interests direct or indirect with the
CITY. CONTRACTOR further covenants that, in the performance of this
Agreement, no person having a conflicting interest shall be employed. Any such
interests on the part of CONTRACTOR or its employees must be disclosed in
writing to CITY. CONTRACTOR is aware of the conflict of interest code of the City
of Coral Gables, the Conflict of Interest and Code of Ethics of Miami-Dade County,
Florida, Section 2-11.1 et seq., and the Ethics Laws of the State of Florida, and
agrees that it shall fully comply in all respects with the terms of said laws.

d. Background check/Drug and Alcohol Policy. CONTRACTOR agrees that all of its
employees performing work on CITY property may be subject, at the CITY's
discretion, to an annual “Level 2” background investigation in accordance with
Chapter 435.04 of the Florida Statutes. If the CITY in its discretion determines
that a specific employee of the CONTRACTOR should not perform work on CITY

Professional Services Agreement (Short Form)

Page 9 of 12



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4C25E535-BA1B-43FB-98A9-D498B52630A8

property, the CONTRACTOR will ensure that such employee does not perform
work on CITY property. CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with the CITY’s drug and
alcohol policy. The CITY may waive all or part of this subsection d., in its
discretion.

e. Federal and State taxes. The CITY is exempt from Federal Tax and State Sales and
Use Taxes. Upon request, the CITY will provide an exemption certificate to the
CONTRACTOR. The CONTRACTOR shall not be exempted from paying sales tax to
its suppliers for materials to fulfill the contractual obligations with the CITY, nor
shall the CONTRACTOR be authorized to use the CITY’S Tax Exemption Number in
securing such materials.

f. Entirety of agreement. The CITY and the CONTRACTOR agree that this
Agreement, as amended from time to time, sets forth the entire agreement
between the parties, and that there are no promises or understandings other
than those stated herein. This Agreement supersedes all prior agreements,
contracts, proposals, representations, negotiations, letters, or other
communications, written or oral, between the CITY and the CONTRACTOR
pertaining to the services. None of the provisions, terms, and conditions
contained in this Agreement may be added to, modified, superseded, or
otherwise altered, except by written instrument executed by the parties hereto.

g. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed simultaneously in several
counterparts, each of which will be an original, but all of which together will
constitute one and the same instrument.

h. Waiver. A waiver by either the CITY or the CONTRACTOR of any breach of this
Agreement shall not be binding upon the waiving party unless such waiver is in
writing. In the event of a written waiver, such a waiver shall not affect the waiving
party’s rights with respect to any other or further breach. The making or
acceptance of a payment by either party with knowledge of the existence of a
default or breach shall not operate or be construed to operate as a waiver of any
subsequent default or breach.

i. Severability. If any provision of this Agreement is found to be void and
unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining provisions of
this Agreement shall nevertheless be binding upon the parties with the same
effect as though the void or unenforceable provision had been severed and
deleted.

i Governing law and venue. This Agreement shall be governed and construed
in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. Any and all legal action
necessary to enforce the Agreement will be held in Miami-Dade County, and the
Agreement will be interpreted according to the laws of Florida.

k. Joint preparation. Preparation of this Agreement has been a joint effort of the
CITY and the CONTRACTOR and the resuiting document shall not, solely as a
matter of judicial construction, be construed more severely against one of the
parties than any other.

Headings. The headings contained in this Agreement are for reference
purposes only and shall not affect the meaning or interpretation of the
Agreement.

m. Public Records Law, Florida Statutes Chapter 119. Records subject to the
provisions of Public Record Law, Florida Statutes Chapter 119, shall be kept and
maintained in accordance with such Statute. CONTRACTOR acknowledges that
records and books, not subject to exemption under Chapter 119, may be

Professional Services Agreement (Short Form)

Page 10 of 12



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4C25E535-BA1B-43FB-98A9-D498B52630A8

City of Coral Gables

Revised

06/21

disclosed and/or produced to third parties by the City in accordance with requests
submitted under Chapter 119 or court orders without penalty or reprisal to the
City for such disclosure and/or production. CONTRACTOR also agrees to assert, in
good faith, any relevant exemptions provided for under Chapter 119 for records
in its possession on behalf of the City. Furthermore, CONTRACTOR agrees to
comply with the provisions outlined in Section 119.0701 of the Florida Statutes,
the requirements of which are incorporated by reference herein.

IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING
THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA
STATUTES, TO THE CONTRACTOR'S DUTY TO
PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS
CONTRACT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC
RECORDS AT 305-460-5210,

cityclerk@coralgables.com, 405 Biltmore Way, First
Floor, Coral Gables, FL 33134.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Professional Services Agreement (Short Form)

Page 11 of 12



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4C25E535-BA1B-43FB-98A9-D498B52630A8

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first

above written.

Approved as to insurance:

David Ruiz
Risk Management Division

Approved by

Department Director or head of
negotiations team as to

the negotiated business terms

Chief Marcos De La Rosa
Fire Department

Approved as to compliance with

applicable procurement requirements:

Celeste S. Walker-Harmon
Chief Procurement Officer

ASTO CITY:

Peter J. Iglesias, P.E.
City Manager

Assistant City Manager

ATTEST:

Billy Y. Urquia
City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL
SUFFICIENCY:

Miriam Soler Ramos

Approved as to funds appropriation: City Attorney

Diana M. Gomez

Finance Director

ATTEST: AS TO CONTRACTOR:
Corporate Secretary Presiéent

Print Name:
(SEAL)

(OR)
WITNESSES (2):

P a2
Print Name: _PvelW p am (| Ml

3y
4] A=
Print Name: :Z&.,[d _Guccis

City of Coral Gables

Revised ~ 06/21

Print Name: ﬂémr’\.]: Uo{-au Cem

Professional Services Agreement (Short Form)

Page 12 of 12



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4C25E535-BA1B-43FB-98A9-D498B52630A8

City of Coral Gables

EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF SERVICES

A. FIRE PREVENTION PLANS REVIEW AND INSPECTION SERVICES

1. The CONTRACTOR will perform on behalf of and solely for the benefit and exclusive
use of City of Coral Gables for the limited purposes set forth in this Agreement. City
acknowledges that the Contractor’s services require decisions, which are based
upon laws and jurisdiction, as well as best professional standards and judgement.

2. The CONTRACTOR will be responsible for technical work in the inspection,
enforcement, examination, review, and analysis of plans to ensure compliance with
the Florida Building Code, Florida Fire Prevention Code, and other applicable codes
and/or regulations governing fire safety.

3. The CONTRACTOR shall perform evaluation work involving the application of skilled
technical knowledge and judgment in examining plans, blueprints, workmanship,
and other specifications of new construction or of existing buildings for conformity
to legally established laws and regulations governing fire safety. The CONTRACTOR
will work in an office reviewing a variety of blueprints, construction drawings,
specifications, plans and permit applications, interacting directly with the public.
Work also includes the responsibility for conducting periodic field inspections to
compare approved plans with actual construction. The CONTRACTOR in this position
may authorize changes or modifications. Work is reviewed through periodic
conferences with the Fire Marshal, Division Captain, or designee. This position is not
a routine, clerical or ministerial nature and requires the exercise of independent
judgement.

4. Essential Duties and Responsibilities

a. Examines plans, blueprints, tracings, sketches and specifications prior to issuance
of building or proposed building construction.

b. Approves and/or disapproves proposed plans in accordance with codes and
other regulatory requirements and discusses disapproved items with architects,
engineers, contractors and/or owner builders to obtain plan changes necessary
for approval.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4C25E535-BA1B-43FB-98A9-D498B52630A8

c. Performs more complex inspections for compliance with fire or life safety
standards involving type of accuracy, type of construction, height, and square
footage of building; hazardous materials and processes, vertical and horizontal
separations, alarm systems, smoke detectors, means of egress, and extinguished
requirements.

d. Confers with developers, engineers, architects and plan examiners during the
preliminary planning phase of new projects in regards to compliance with fire
and life safety codes and regulations. Assists Fire Inspectors with more difficult
controversial field inspections of new construction or existing buildings and
premises to ensure compliance with fire and life safety codes and regulations.

e. Attends meetings as a subject matter expert on behalf of the Fire Marshal or
his/her designee, as required.

f. CONTRACTOR is expected to perform duties that are normal for this position.
The omission of specific statements of the duties does not exclude them from
the essential duties and responsibilities, if the work is similar, related, or a logical
assignment for this scope of work.

g. Performs other related work as required.

B. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES

1. The CONTRACTOR may work on average of 29 hours a week on an as needed basis.
Work schedule will be determined in consultation with the Fire Division Chief or
his/her designee. No services will be required during City recognized Holidays or
weekends.

2. The CONTRACTOR must provide their own transportation to and from the job site(s).

3. CONTRACTOR will present a neat and clean appearance, wearing professional
business type attire suitable for public exposure. No jeans, T-Shirts, or athletic shoes
will be allowed, unless approved by the Fire Division Chief or his/her designee.
Contractor will provide suitable safety attire to include puncture proof, steel
toe/shank footwear for work assignments conducted in the field.

4. CONTRACTOR will be mentally, emotionally, and physical competent to perform the
services required.

5. Professional behavior and conduct will be demonstrated by the CONTRACTOR at all
times while performing work assignments under this agreement.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4C25E535-BA1B-43FB-98A9-D498B52630A8

C. CONTRACTOR QUALIFICATIONS

CONTRACTOR must be qualified with the following certifications, knowledge skills, and

abilities:

1. State of Florida Certified Fire Inspector as specified in Chapter 633, Florida Statute.
2. National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Fire Plan Examiner.

3. Valid State of Florida Driver’s License.

4. Knowledge of national, state, and county fire/life safety codes. Knowledge of State

10.
11.
12.
13.

14.

Fire Marshal’s rules and regulations for uniform occupancies. Knowledge of basic
architectural and engineering principles and practices applicable to fire/life safety
codes. Knowledge of basic construction technology.

Considerable knowledge of defects and corrective measures in the construction,
mechanical and electrical fields, particularly where they relate to fire and safety.
Considerable knowledge of the Florida Building Code, NFPA regulations, and other
applicable codes or regulations.

Considerable knowledge of all regulations and laws relating to fire and life safety on
a State or local level.

Considerable knowledge of the construction trades, including zoning regulations.
Ability to establish and maintain an effective working relationship with the public
and other employees.

Ability to work and function effectively with co-workers as a member of a team.
Ability to communicate effectively, both orally and in writing.

Ability to understand and work from plans, drawings and diagrams.

Ability to conduct thorough investigations and inspections, and to prepare detailed
and adequate records for use in legal proceedings.

Personal computer, including word processing and permitting software; calculator;
pencil; ruler; drills; hand tools; copy machine; phone; hand-held radio or other
communications device; telephone; general office equipment.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4C25E535-BA1B-43FB-98A9-D498B52630A8

EXHIBITB
FEE SCHEDULE

Hourly Rate: $75.00

NOTES:

1. The hourly rate for the services shall include full compensation for overhead
and profit, taxes, labor, equipment, materials, and any all other costs and
expenses related to performing and completing the work as shown as
outlined in this agreement.

2. The amount of work performed under this agreement is not guaranteed and
shall not exceed $70,200.00.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4C25E535-BA1B-43FB-98A9-D498B52630A8

City of Coral Gables
Vendor/Contractor Performance
Evaluation
Date of Evaluation: 09/30/2022 Department / Division: FIRE /5500
Vendor Name: Robert Nance
Contract Title: Fire Plan Reviewer Services
Contract Number: Term of Contract: 1YR
Contract Value: Renewal # (if applicable):
Contract Start Date: 10-1-2022 Contract End Date: 9-30-2023

Please rate the vendor/contractor’s performance in each of the following categories by indicating whether
performance was “unsatisfactory,” “poor,” “satisfactory,” “good” or “excellent,” and enter the applicable point
score for each category.

Excellent= 4 points Good= 3 points Satisfactory=2 points Poor= 1 point Unsatisfactory=0

Written comments to explain the ratings you assign in any category are extremely helpful, and if you rate
performance below “satisfactory” in any category, a detailed written explanation (with examples) must
be provided. (If additional space is necessary for any written comments, please feel free to attach additional

sheets).
1. Quality of Product/Services Points: 4
Excellent ] Good Satisfactory Poor Unsatisfactory N/A

Comments: Bob is very thorough, knowledgeable, and resourceful

2. Product/Services were provided as ordered or required? Points: 4

Excellent [] Good Satisfactory Poor Unsatisfactory N/A

Comments: Bob is very capable regardless of the size.

3. Product/Services were delivered or performed in a timely manner? Points: 4

Excellent [] Good Satisfactory Poor Unsatisfactory N/A

Comments: Bob is efficient and turns his plans in a timely fashion.




DocuSign Envelope ID: 4C25E535-BA1B-43FB-98A9-D498B52630A8

4. Product/Services were provided at the original contract price? Points: 4
Excellent [] Good Satisfactory Poor Unsatisfactory N/A
Comments:

5. Overall Customer Service Points: 4
Excellent || Good Satisfactory Poor Unsatisfactory N/A

Comments: Frank is very professional and represents the city well

6. Overall Expectations Points: 4
Excellent ] Good Satisfactory Poor Unsatisfactory N/A

Comments: Frank has been an asset to our department. He not only does his job well but helps to develop those around him.

Point Total: 24 Number of applicable questions: 6

Final Score (Total Points/Total # of applicable questions): 4

(Minimum passing score is 2. If the final score falls below the minimum, a vendor non-performance
report will be required. )

If applicable, please check your request to extend or not extend this contract: YES: X |NO:

Name Title Date

Reviewed by: & ﬁIQE CWE?"—- 930 —?,2

Name Title Date

Evaluated by: Chief Fernandez /L;é;% x Division Chief- Fire Prevention 9/30/2022

Overall comments regarding this contract? YES: D NO: :l

If this evaluation is for the last renewal period available for the contract, the user department must
start the process for initiating a new contract within thirty (30) days of this evaluation.

Rev. 09-24-21




DocuSign Envelope ID: 4C25E535-BA1B-43FB-98A9-D498B52630A8

N
ACORD
v

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

NANCRO1 oPID: D
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

02/07/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER 954-825-0424
Lanza Insurance Agency Inc.

9900 W Sample Road - Ste 300

Coral Springs, FL 33065

Diana Lanza Schott

foNIACT Diana Lanza Schott

ONE " 954.825-0424

PH FAX
(AJC, No, Ext): {AIC, No):

E-MAIL i
| EAts. Diana@Lanzalns.com

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
surer A : United States Liability Ins.
NSURED .
Robert John Nance INSURERB :
Lisa Marie Nance INSURER C :
515 Good Life Wa{
Daytona Beach, FL 32124 INSURER D :
INSURERE :
INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE fDoL SusR POLICY NUMBER MO Ty} DN et LIMITS
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE s 1,000,000
| crams-mane | X occur X | x [sP1570286C 02/20/2022]02/20/2023 | DAMAGE TORENTED s 300,000
| MED EXP (Any one person) $ 10,000
X | Professional PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
poLICY lj FES Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $ Included
OTHER $
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY MO NOLELMIT | ¢
| | ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | §
OWNED SCHEDULED !
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident)|
H NON: PROPERTY DAMAGE
— ALﬁFEPS ONLY ASPO%\%%EQ |_(Per accident) $
$
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
oeo | | ReTentions s
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN Ryt | FER
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $
FFlCERIMﬁMﬁ!EF EXCLUDED? N/A
andatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] $
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY UMIT | §
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached If more space Is required)

City of Coral Gables is named as additional insured on a primary and non-

contributory basis. Waiver in favor of Coral Gables

:lgtice of cancellation 30 days with the exception of non payment which is

Profesional Liability is on a claims made basis

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

CORALGA

City of Coral Gables
Insurance Compliance
PO Box 100085-CE
Dulyth, GA 30096

|

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Pt

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4C25E535-BA1B-43FB-98A9-D498B52630A8

GEICO GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES INSURANCE COMPANY

Washington DC VERIFICATION OF COVERAGE

(SEE BELOW UNDER CAUTIONARY NOTE)

MAILING ADDRESS Policy Number: 4513358764
ROBERT J NANCE AND LISA M - Effective Date: 09-08-22
NANCE ) Expiration Date: 03-08-23
515 GOOD LIFE WAY ] Registered State: FLORIDA

DAYTONA BEACH FL 32124-3768

To whom it may concern:

This letter is to verify that we have issued coverage under the above policy number for the dates indicated in the
effective and expiration date fields for the vehicle listed. This should serve as proof that the below mentioned vehicle
meets or exceeds the financial responsibility requirement for your state.

This verification of coverage does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by this policy.

Vehicle Year: 2022

Make: DODGE

Model: DURANGO

VIN: 1C4RDJDG8NC134124

COVERAGES LIMITS DEDUCTIBLES
Bodily Injury Liability

Each Person/Each Occurrence $100,000/$300,000
Property Damage Liability $25,000
Personal Injury Protection Non-Ded/Insd&Rel
Uninsured Motorist/Nonstacked

Each Person/Each Occurrence $50,000/$100,000
Comprehensive (Excluding Collision) $500 Ded
Collision $500 Ded
Rental Reimbursement $50 Per Day / $1,500 Max

_ Lienholder ____Additional Insured X Interested Party

City Of Coral Gables
405 Biltmore Way
Coral Gables, FL 33134

Additional Information:

An Interested Party is a person, entity or company who requires
notification of adequate insurance on a particular vehicle.
vehicle is being rated for Business Use.

If you have any additional questions, please call 1-800-841-3000.

CAUTIONARY NOTE: THE CURRENT COVERAGES, LIMITS, AND DEDUCTIBLES MAY DIFFER FROM THE COVERAGES, LIMITS AND DEDUCTIBLES IN EFFECT AT
OTHER TIMES DURING THE POLICY PERIOD. THIS VERIFICATION OF COVERAGE REFLECTS THE COVERAGES, LIMITS, AND DEDUCTIBLES AS OF THE ISSUED
DATE OF THIS DOCUMENT WHICH IS SHOWN UNDER "ADDITIONAL INFORMATION" OR IF AN ISSUED DATE IS NOT SHOWN, THE DATE OF THIS FACSIMILE OR
EMAIL.

U33 12-17



		2022-10-10T12:48:22-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




